Test Report

Date: JUN 02, 2024 Page 1 of 8

The following samples were submitted and identified by/on behalf of the client as:
DISPOSABLE BIODEGRADABLE TABLEWARE

Item No.
Buyer
Manufacturer

Manufacturer Address

Country of Origin

Sample Receiving Date
Further Information Date

Testing Period

7197/7198

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkhkkkhkkhkkkkhkkkkkhkkkkhkkkkk

MAY 23, 2024
JUN 02, 2024
MAY 23, 2024 TO JUN 02, 2024

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f  or electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions /Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the rein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent ion only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsigility is to its Client and this document do es not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc ument cannot be reproduced
. except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
= F i appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the |  aw. Unless otherwise stated the
% e results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f  or 30 days only.
iﬁlnsmﬂmﬂ“ Attention: To check the authenticity of testing / i nspection report & certificate, please contact us a t telephone:(86-755) 8307
T 1443, or email: CN.Docch com

&
t@%

Db Taghnion Sers Co, Ld

SGS-COTON

!Ruamlﬂl-ﬂDLP\anMRnnmlDLP\antZ&Rnnmlo 1, Pant 3 & Room 301-501, Pant 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Industial Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian S, Longgang Distic, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 518129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn
| FoMlIh AR R REHERBLRELE 430 SITH OfR) TURB45 101901, 25101, 35101, 35301500  #Bk: 518129 t(86-755) 25328888  sgschina@sgs.co m

Shenzhen ST Center Hardlines

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



SGS

Test Report

Date: JUN 02, 2024 Page 2 of 8

Selected test(s) as requested by the client, please refer to test result page(s) for details:

Test Requested Conclusion
1. | Article 3 of European Regulation No. 1935/2004 --
a) Sensorial Examination - Odour and Taste Test PASS
2. | Italian Decree of Ministry of Health of 21 March 1973 and European Commission -
Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments
a) Plastic — Overall Migration PASS
b) Plastic — Color Migration PASS
c) Plastic — Specific Migration of Heavy Metals PASS
3. | The United State Code of Federal Regulations 21 CFR 177.1520 (FDA) - density,
melting point, maximum extractable fraction in n-hexane, and maximum soluble PASS
fraction in xylene

Frkkkkk FOR FURTHER DETAILS, PLEASE REFER TO THE FOLLOWING PAGE(S) ****#x*x

Signed for and on behalf of
SGS-CSTC Standards Technical
Services Co., Ltd. Shenzhen Branch Testing Center

(et

Jia Fengjuan,Shelly
Dept. Manager

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability,
advised that information contained hereon reflects
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob
except in full, without prior written approval of t
appearance of this document is unlawful and offende
results shown in this test report refer only to the
Attention: To th nticity of testing i

he Company.

?'{—%blnspemni Testing Services 5%\:"
Y G

7
7 com

overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f

ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions
indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the
the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent

esponsibility is to its Client and this document do
ligations under the transaction documents. This doc
. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or
rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the |

sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f
nspection report &

!Ruumlﬂl—DDL Plant 4 & Room 101, Plant 2 &Room 10 1, Plant3 & Room 301501, Plant 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Industal Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian Sree, Longgang Distict, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 518129
PRI AR BB R 45 430 SITH (RH) TR E4S 100901 25101, 3101, 3 301501

by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
or electronic format documents,
/Terms-e-Document.aspx.
rein. Any holder of this document is
ion only and within the limits of
es not exonerate parties to a
ument cannot be reproduced
falsification of the content or
aw. Unless otherwise stated the
or 30 days only.
contact us a

certificate t telephone:(86-755) 830

please

Wi Sgsgroup.com.cn

#14: 518129 t(86-755) 25328888 sgs.china@sgs.co m

Hardline

s |

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SGS

Test Report

Results:

Date: JUN 02, 2024 Page 3 of 8

Article 3 of European Regulation No. 1935/2004

a) Sensorial Examination - Odour and Taste Test

Meth

Test

od: With reference to DIN10955:2023.
Test Condition : 70°C for 2 hours
media: Deionised Water
No. of panelist: 6

Test Item

Result
1

Permissible Limit

Sensorial examination odour (Intensity scale) 0.5 <3

Sensorial examination taste (Intensity scale) 0.5 <3

Comment

PASS --

Sam

ple Description :

1.

Note

Translucent white plastic (Plate)

= |less than

2. Intensity scale (rounded at 0.5) :

0 — no perceptible difference
1 — just perceptible difference
2 — slight difference

3 — marked difference

4 — strong difference

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f  or electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions /Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the rein. Any holder of this document is

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent ion only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsibility is to its Client and this document do es not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc ument cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the | aw. Unless otherwise stated the

or 30 days only.

's test repon refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retaine«
contact ‘us a

results shown in
'I;, of testing / i nspection report & certificate, plea

Attention: To
1443, or emai
Room 101-901, Plant 4 & Room 101, Plant &Rnnml ant 3 & Room 301501, Plant 3, Janghao (Bani - an)Industrial Plant Avea, No.430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Banian lreeLlnnggaan\smcl enafien, Guangdong, China 518129 WUY.SGSgroup.com.cn
| L \2 30501, P dustial P 30, Jihua Road, [¢ § S henzhen, Guangdong,Chi

|4 IR SRR AR R S5 430 215 (RE) TR B4S 101901, 22 101, 32 101, 35301500 #04: 518120 1(86-755) 25328888 sgs.china@sgs.co m

I Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SG

Test Report Date: JUN 02,2024  Page 4 of 8

Italian Decree of Ministry of Health of 21 March 1973 and European Commission Regulation (EU) No
10/2011 and its amendments

a) Plastic — Overall Migration

Method : With reference to EN 1186-1:2002 for selection of conditions and test methods (15t migration);
or EN 1186-2:2022 Test methods for overall migration in vegetable oils
or EN 1186-3:2022 Test methods for overall migration in evaporable simulants
or EN 1186-13:2002 Method B — adsorption by modified polyphenylene oxide. (for MPPO)

Migration Result (mg/dm?) Reporting | Permissible
Simulant Used Test Condition 1 Limit Limit
(mg/dm?) (mg/dm?)
3% Acetic Acid (W/V) 2 hours at 70°C ND 3.0 10
10% Ethanol (V/V) 2 hours at 70°C ND 3.0 10
Fatty Food Substitute
95% Ethanol 2 hours at 60°C ND 3.0 10
0.5 hours at
Isooctane 20°C ND 3.0 10
Comment -- PASS -- --
Sample Description:
1. Translucent white plastic (Plate)
Note : 1. mg/dm2= milligram per square decimeter
2. °C = degree Celsius
3. ND = Not Detected
Remark :
1. Unless further specified, the ratio of surface area to volume is 1 dm? per 100 mL of foodstuff in contact
with.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f  or electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions /Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the rein. Any holder of this document is

advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent ion only and within the limits of

Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsibility is to its Client and this document do es not exonerate parties to a

transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc ument cannot be reproduced

except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
il l’:it] 5 appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the | aw. Unless otherwise stated the
LR T 3 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f  or 30 days only.

fla)
Testing Services

Room 101-901, Pl 4 & Room 101, Plant 2 & Room 10 1, Pant 3 & Room 301-501, Pan: 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Inustial Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian S, Longgang Distic, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 516129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn
REFMIH AR RIREEEREAREER 430 518 GRE) TUI R B4S 101-901, 25101, 35101, 35301-501  EB4R: 518129 1(86-755) 25328888  sgs.china@sgsco m

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




_SGS

Test Report

b) Plastic — Color Migration

Date: JUN 02, 2024

Page 5 of 8

Method : With reference to Italian Ministerial Decree of 21 March 1973 Annex IV section 7.

Result

Simulant Used

1

Requirement

3% Acetic Acid (W/V)

99.8% optical transmission

Not less than 95%
optical transmission

10% Ethanol (V/V)

99.2% optical transmission

Not less than 95%
optical transmission

Sunflower oil

98.9% optical transmission

Not less than 95%
optical transmission

Comment

PASS

Sample Description:
1. Translucent white plastic (Plate)

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability,
advised that information contained hereon reflects
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob
except in full, without prior written approval of t
appearance of this document is unlawful and offende
results shown in this test report refer only to the
Attention: To check the authenticity of testing / i nspection report & certificate
1443, or email: CN.Docch C

!Ruumlﬂl—?DLP\antuRnnmlDLP\antZ&Rnnmlo 1, Pant 3 & Room 301-501, Pant 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Industial Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian S, Longgang Distic, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 516129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn
|REr F R AR R AR AR L 430 STH (RE) TUM R 45 100901, 25101, 35101, 35 301501

s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond
or electronic format documents,
ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions

itions of Service print ed

[Terms-e-Document.aspx.

gs.com

indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the
the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent
esponsibility is to its Client and this document do
ligations under the transaction documents. This doc
he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or
rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the |
sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f

rein. Any holder of this document is

ion only and within the limits of
es not exonerate parties to a
ument cannot be reproduced
falsification of the content or

aw. Unless otherwise stated the

t telephone:(86-755) 8307

#4: 518129 t(86-755) 25328888 sgs.china@sgsico m

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SG

Test Report Date: JUN 02,2024  Page 6 of 8

c) Plastic — Specific Migration of Heavy Metals

Method: Sample preparation in 3% acetic acid (w/v) at 70°C for 2 hours with reference to EN 13130-1:2004;
followed by analysis using Inductively coupled plasma (ICP). (1%t migration).

Test Item Migration Result Reporting | Permissible
1 Limit Limit
Surface area to volume ratio (dm?/kg) 6.36 -- --
Specific Migration of Aluminum (mg/kg) ND 0.1 1
Specific Migration of Antimony (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.04
Specific Migration of Arsenic (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.01
Specific Migration of Barium (mg/kg) ND 0.25 1
Specific Migration of Cadmium (mg/kg) ND 0.002 0.002
Specific Migration of Chromium (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.01
Specific Migration of Cobalt (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.05
Specific Migration of Copper (mg/kg) ND 0.25 5
Specific Migration of Europium (mg/kg) ND 0.025 0.05
Specific Migration of Gadolinium (mg/kg) ND 0.025 0.05
Specific Migration of Iron (mg/kg) ND 5 48
Specific Migration of Lanthanum (mg/kg) ND 0.025 0.05
Specific Migration of Lead (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.01
Specific Migration of Lithium (mg/kg) ND 0.1 0.6
Specific Migration of Manganese ND 01 06
(mg/kg)
Specific Migration of Mercury (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.01
Specific Migration of Nickel (mg/kg) ND 0.01 0.02
Specific Migration of Terbium (mg/kg) ND 0.025 0.05
Specific Migration of Zinc (mg/kg) ND 0.5 5
Sum of Lanthanide substances
(Europium, Gadolinium, Lanthanum and ND -- 0.05
Terbium) (mg/kg)
Comment PASS -- --

Sample Description:
1. Translucent white plastic (Plate)

Note : 1. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram of foodstuff in contact with
2. °C = degree Celsius
3. ND = Not Detected
4. dm?/kg = square decimeter per kilogram

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f  or electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions /Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the rein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent ion only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsibility is to its Client and this document do es not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc ument cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or
appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the | aw. Unless otherwise stated the
results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f  or 30 days only.

+|Room 101901, Plant 4 & Room 101, Plant 2 & Room 101, Plant3 & Room 301:501, Pent 3, Janghao (Bani - an) ndustial Plant Avea, No430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Communiy,Bantian Svet, Longgang Distit, S - henzhen, Guangdong, China 516129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn
10 | ol R R A R R R 4% 430 i1 () TUM BB 42 101901, 22101, 32101, 32301501 EG: 518129 1(86-755) 25328888 syschina@sysco m

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




SG

Test Report Date: JUN 02, 2024

FDA 21 CFR 177.1520 - PP (Homo-polymer)

Method: With reference to 21 CFR 177.1520

Page 7 of 8

Test Item(s) 1 Permissible Limit

Alias No. 1 --

Tracing No. 1 --

1. Density (g/cm?) 0.908 0.880-0.913

2. Melting point (C) 162 160 — 180

3. Maximum extractable fraction in n-hexane (w/w) 0.6% 6.4% at reflux
temperature

4. Maximum soluble fraction in xylene (w/w) 3.0% 9.8% at 25C

Specimen Description:

1. Translucent white plastic (Plate)

Note: - % = percentage by weight
- g/cm3= gram per cubical centimeter

- ‘C = degree Celsius

Remark:

1. Since the data and / or information above division line of front page is provided by the applicant, the
relevant results or conclusions of this report are only made for these data and / or information, SGS
shall not be responsible for the authenticity and integrity of such data and information and the validity of
the results and / or conclusions arising therefrom. Testing results only apply to the sample as received.

2. The statement of conformity has considered the decision rule based on the Guarded acceptance (8.3.2
of ISO/IEC GUIDE 98-4:2012)- When the measured value falls within the guard band, only the test data
and measurement uncertainty will be reported. The guard band is equal to the expanded measurement
uncertainty with a 95% coverage probability(k=2), w = Ues. The Probability of False Accept and the

Probability of False Reject of the decision rule are 2.5%.
For Upper Tolerance Limit (Tu):

Pass - when the measurement result is below Tu-Ugs
Fail - when the measurement result is above Tu+Ugs

Inconclusive - when the measurement result is falling in guard band [ Tu-Ugs, Tu+Ugs ]

For Lower Tolerance Limit (TL):
Pass - when the measurement result is above Ti+Ugs
Fail - when the measurement result is below T.-Ugs

Inconclusive - when the measurement result is falling in guard band [ T.-Uss, Ti+Usgs ]

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions

itions of Service print ed
or electronic format documents,
[Terms-e-Document.aspx.

Services

Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsibility is to its Client and this document do
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc
except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or
""”] o appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the |
AT 3 results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f

rein. Any holder of this document is
ion only and within the limits of
es not exonerate parties to a
ument cannot be reproduced
falsification of the content or
aw. Unless otherwise stated the

Room 101-901, Pl 4 & Room 101, Plant 2 & Room 10 1, Pant 3 & Room 301-501, Pan: 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Inustial Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian S, Longgang Distic, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 516129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn

REFMIH AR RIREEEREAREER 430 518 GRE) TUI R B4S 101-901, 25101, 35101, 35301-501  EB4R: 518129 1(86-755) 25328888  sgs.china@sgsco m

Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)




Test Report Date: JUN 02,2024  Page 8 of 8

Sample Picture (As received)

Pic.1

SGS authenticate the photo on original report only

*** End of Report ***

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, this document i s issued by the Company subject to its General Cond itions of Service print ed
overleaf, available on request or accessible at htt __p://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions.aspx and, f  or electronic format documents,
subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Docu ments at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions [Terms-e-Document.aspx.
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined the rein. Any holder of this document is
advised that information contained hereon reflects the Company'’s findings at the time of its intervent ion only and within the limits of
Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole r esponsigility is to its Client and this document do es not exonerate parties to a
transaction from exercising all their rights and ob ligations under the transaction documents. This doc ument cannot be reproduced
except in full, without prior written approval of t he Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or

appearance of this document is unlawful and offende rs may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the |  aw. Unless otherwise stated the
= results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained f  or 30 days only.
3 report & certificate, please contact us a t telephone:(86-755) 8307

Attention: To check the authenticity of testing / i nspection
1443, or email: CN.Doccheck@sgs.com

!Rmmlﬂl-BDI‘P\anMRnnmlDLP\antZ&Rnnmlo 1, Pant 3 & Room 301-501, Pant 3, Jianghao (Bant - an) Industial Plant Avea, No 430, Jhua Road, Bant - ian Community, Bantian S, Longgang Distic, S henzhen, Guangdong, China 516129 WHW.SgSgroup.com.cn
|BE R F R B ERBHREEH 430 ST (RA) TUI R E42 101901, 22101, 38101, 32301-501  Efh: 518129 1(86-755)25328888  sgs.china@sgs.co m

2 T
%'Inspemnn & Testing Services

enter Hardlnes | Member of the SGS Group (SGS SA)



